

Mayor and Members of the City Council **STAFF REPORT**

For the Meeting of September 11, 2023

Title/Subject

Resolution 2291 - Intervention Services/Opioid Funding Intergovernmental Agreement

Summary and Background

- The City and Umatilla County receive funds directly from the National Opioid Settlement.
- Hermiston Municipal Court has several repeat offenders that have need of mentor-type intervention services to help resolve challenges and barriers to more positive actions.
- Umatilla County is willing to utilize its share of Opioid Settlement funds to make a full-time position available in both Pendleton and Hermiston Courts.
- Agreement makes it possible to cancel with 90 days notice.

Tie-In to Council Goals

2.3 Develop a plan, gather data, and explore partnerships for a community court program.

Fiscal Information

Approximately \$30,000 per year in Opioid Settlement Funds.

<u>Alternatives and Recommendation</u>

Alternatives

- 1. Approve Resolution 2291
- 2. Reject Resolution 2291
- 3. Direct Staff to make changes to current agreement

Recommended Action/Motion

Motion to approve Resolution 2291

Submitted By:

Byron D. Smith